
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, 10 March 2021 

 
 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

G OWEN, A PRITCHARD, I ASHCROFT, MRS P BAYBUTT, 
N DELANEY, T DEVINE, S EVANS, J FINCH, D O'TOOLE, 
E POPE AND J THOMPSON 
 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A virtual meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will take place on THURSDAY, 18 
MARCH 2021 at 7.00 PM at which your attendance is requested.  A Skype Meeting 
request will be sent to individual members of the Planning Committee.  The meeting will 
also be available to view for members of the public via Webcast on the Council's Website.  
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 

 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey  
Chief Operating Officer 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Legal and Democratic Services Manager in 
advance of the meeting. (For the assistance of members a checklist for 
use in considering their position on any particular item is included at 
the end of this agenda sheet.) 
 

639 - 640 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 
11 February 2021.                                         .  
 

641 - 644 

7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

645 - 652 

7a 20200737FUL - THE BAY LEAF, LIVERPOOL ROAD, TARLETON, 
LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

653 - 674 

7b 2020/0782/WL3 - LAND ADJACENT TO 21 TO 55A PENNINGTON 
AVENUE, ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

675 - 680 

7c 2020/0390/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF 78 NEW CUT LANE, 
HALSALL, LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

681 - 692 

7d 2021/0063/FUL - 72 NEW CUT LANE, HALSALL, LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

693 - 700 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
REMOTE MEETING PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

 



 

 
 

REMOTE MEETINGS – GUIDANCE 
 
This guidance is designed to assist members when attending remote 
meetings.  
 
The guidance should be read in conjunction with the Council's Remote 
Meetings Protocol and Procedures Rules  
 
General  
 
1. If members wish to speak on a particular item it will assist the smooth 

running of the remote meeting if they indicate to the Chairman their wish 
to speak in advance of the meeting.  
 

2. Please join the meeting no late
[...]
TEE HELD: Thursday, 11 February 2021 
 Start: 7.00 p.m. 
 Finish: 8.04 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Owen (Chairman) 

A Pritchard (Vice-Chairman) 
 

   
 
Councillors: I Ashcroft J Finch 
 Mrs P Baybutt D O'Toole 
 N Delaney E Pope 
 T Devine J Thompson 
 S Evans  
 
In attendance: Cllr Blane (North Meols Ward) 

Cllr D Evans (Planning Portfolio Holder)  
 

 
Officers: Ian Gill - Head of Growth and Development Services 

Ann Veevers – Principal Planning Officer 
Mark Loughran – Principal Planning Officer 
Judith Williams – Assistant Solicitor 
Jill Ryan – Senior Member Services Officer 
Chloe McNally – Member Services Apprentice 
 

 
88   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received.  

 
89   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 There were no changes to the Membership of the Committee.   

 
90   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 
 There were no items of urgent business.  

 
91   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 In line with the Officers Code of Conduct, the Head of Growth and Development 

Services (Mr I Gill) declared a pecuniary interest in respect of planning applications 
2020/0272/FUL and 2020/0273/LBC relating to The Windmill, 24 Wigan Road, 
Ormskirk. This was due to his connection with Ormskirk Bowling Club and Windmill 
Bowling Club and, accordingly left the meeting during consideration of these items. 
 
 

92   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 

Page 641

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 11 February 2021 
 

 

93   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 January 2021                             
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
94   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2020 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 573 
to 633 of the Book of Reports and on pages 635 to 638 of the Late Information 
Report. 
 
(Notes: 

1. The Head of Growth and Development left the meeting during consideration 
of planning applications 0272/FUL and 0273/LBC relating to the Windmill, 24 
Wigan Road, Ormskirk as he had declared a pecuniary interest in these 
items.  

2. In accordance with Regulatory Procedure Rule 7(b), Councillor Blane spoke 
in connection with planning application 2019/1200/FUL relating to the site of 
the Former Greaves Hall Hospital, Greaves Hall Avenue, Banks and left the 
meeting after consideration of this item).  

 
95   2020/0272/FUL - THE WINDMILL, 24 WIGAN ROAD, ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE  

 
 RESOLVED: That planning application 0272/FUL relating to the Windmill, 24 

Wigan Road, Ormskirk be approved subject to the conditions as 
set out on pages 583 to 588 of the Book of Reports and with the 
amendment to Conditions 14, 15 and 16 as set out on page 636 
of the Late Information Report. 

 
96   2020/0273/LBC - THE WINDMILL, 24 WIGAN ROAD, ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE  

 
 RESOLVED: That listed building consent 0273/LBC relating to the Windmill, 24 

Wigan Road, Ormskirk be approved subject to the conditions as 
set out on pages 593 to 595 of the Book of Reports.  

 
97   2020/0786/FUL - EDEN TEAROOM AND GALLERIES,COURSE LANE, 

NEWBURGH, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: This application had been withdrawn by the Applicant.  
 

98   2019/1200/FUL - SITE OF FORMER GREAVES HALL HOSPITAL, GREAVES 
HALL AVENUE, BANKS, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 2019/1200/FUL relating to the site of 
former Greaves Hall Hospital, Greaves Hall Avenue, Banks be 
approved subject to the conditions as set out on pages 614 to 
620 of the Book of Reports and with the amendment to Condition 
11 as set out on page 637 of the Late Information Report. 

 

Page 642



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 11 February 2021 
 

 

99   2020/0510/WL3 - LAND TO THE WEST OF THE RIVER TAWD, SUMMER 
STREET, SKELMERSDALE, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0510/WL3 relating to land to the West 
of the River Tawd, Summer Street, Skelmersdale be approved 
subject to the conditions as set out on pages 625 to 627 of the 
Book of Reports.  

 
100   2020/1076/FUL - 44 DINGLE ROAD, UP HOLLAND LANCASHIRE  

 
 RESOLVED:  That planning application 1076/FUL relating to 44 Dingle Road, 

Up Holland be approved subject to the conditions as set out on 
pages 632 to 633 of the Book of Reports.  

 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 643





 

 
 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18 MARCH 2021 

 
Report of:  Corporate Director of Place and Community 
 
Contact: Mrs. C. Thomas (Extn.5134) 
  Email: catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
In accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 the background papers 
used in the compilation of reports relating to planning applications are listed within the text of 
each report and are available for inspection in the Planning Division, except for such documents 
as contain exempt or confidential information defined in Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There is no evidence from an initial assessment of an adverse impact on equality in relation to 
the equality target groups. 
 
 
Human Rights 
 
The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on Human 
Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly the implications 
arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence) 
and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of 
property). 

Page 645

Agenda Item 7

mailto:catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk


 

CONTENT SHEET 
 

Report 
No 

Ward Appn  
No 

Site Location & Proposal Recommendation 

1 Tarleton 2020/0737/FUL The Bay Leaf Liverpool Road 
Tarleton Lancashire PR4 6HQ   
 
Full planning permission for the 
demolition of existing building 
and erection of a foodstore 
(Use Class A1) and office 
development (Use Class B1) 
with associated car parking and 
servicing areas with hard and 
soft landscaping. 

The decision to 
grant planning 
permission be 
delegated to the 
Corporate Director 
of Place and 
Community in 
consultation with 
the Chairman or 
Vice Chairman of 
the Planning 
Committee, subject 
to the Secretary of 
State raising no 
objection to the 
Local Planning 
Authority making a 
decision itself on 
the application. 

     

2 Scott 2020/0782/WL3 Land Adjacent To 21 To 55A 
Pennington Avenue Ormskirk 
Lancashire    
 
Change of use of grassed area 
to provide 16no parking spaces 
for residents and alterations to 
fencing to properties 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
 

     

3 Halsall 2020/0390/FUL Land To The Rear Of 78 New 
Cut Lane Halsall Lancashire    
 
Erection of 5no. 2 bedroom 
bungalows and associated 
external works, along with the 
demolition of two small 
garage/sheds. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

4 Halsall 2021/0063/FUL 72 New Cut Lane Halsall 
Southport Lancashire PR8 
3DW   
 
Variation of Condition No 1 on 
Planning Permission 
2020/0606/FUL relating to 
installation of velux roof 
windows to rear plots 1-7. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

 

Page 646



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

18 March 2021 
 
 
 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION ITEMS 
 
 

LOCATION PLANS 
 

Page 647



© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. 
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019. 

Report   1  : 2020/0737/FUL 
 
The Bay Leaf, Liverpool Road, Tarleton, PR4 6HQ. 
 

 
 

Page 648



© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. 
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019. 

Report   2  : 2020/0782/WL3 
 
Land Adjacent To 21 To 55A, Pennington Avenue, 
Ormskirk. 
 

 
 

Page 649



© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. 
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019. 

[...]
posed development there would be a significant 

impact on Green Belt and a low to moderate heritage impact.  These identified harms 
need to be weighed against the identified benefits that would follow from the proposed 
development.    I attach significant weight to the economic benefits that would follow from 
the development and moderate weight to the improvement to visual amenity which would 
result from the redevelopment of the site, and I consider the case put forward by the 
applicant on this occasion does amount to very special circumstances sufficient to clearly 
outweigh the harm identified.   

 
Conclusion 

 
10.62  The proposed development has been identified as being inappropriate development in the 

Green Belt which by definition causes harm to the Green Belt.  The development would 
also cause harm to the openness of the Green Belt. In addition to this there would be 
heritage harm as a result of the development.  However, the applicant has put forward 
very special circumstances to justify the development.  I consider the economic case put 
forward to boost local employment to bring significant benefits, and the moderate benefits 
to visual amenity in this instance clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and heritage 
harm. 

 
10.63 The development would not have a significant detrimental impact on the vitality or viability 

of existing retail centres, and is acceptable in terms of design, highway safety, residential 
amenity, drainage and ecology.  Subject to appropriate conditions I consider that the 
proposals accord with relevant policies in the NPPF and Local Plan.   

 
11.0 DEPARTURE 
 
11.1 As this application is considered to constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt 

and is more than 1 hectare in site area and provides more than 1000 square metres of 
new floorspace, it is required to be referred to the Secretary of State for consideration 
under the Town and Country Planning (Consultation)(England) Direction 2009. 

 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1 That the application is referred to the Secretary of State for consideration. 
 
12.2 That subject to the application not being 'called in' by the Secretary of State pursuant to 

11.1 above, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions and 
reasons: 

Page 667



 
Conditions 
 
 1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning 

with the date of this permission. 
 Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
  
 2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details shown 

on the following plans: 
 Plan reference: 
 1715BOL-98 - Site Location Plan received by the Local Planning Authority on 24.08.2020 
 1715BOL-100 Rev H - Site Plan as Proposed received by the Local Planning Authority on 

24.08.2020.  
 1715BOL-101 Rev A - Proposed Unit A GA Plan received by the Local Planning Authority 

on 24.08.2020.  
 1715BOL-102 Rev A - Proposed Unit A Roof Plan received by the Local Planning 

Authority on 24.08.2020.  
 1715BOL-103 Rev C- Proposed Unit A Elevations received by the Local Planning 

Authority on 24.08.2020.  
 1715BOL-104 Rev C - Boundary Treatment Plan received by the Local Planning Authority 

on 24.08.2020.  
 1715BOL-110 - Unit B GA Plans received by the Local Planning Authority on 24.08.2020.  
 1715BOL-111 Rev A - Unit B Elevations received by the Local Planning Authority on 

24.08.2020.  
 3070 104 Rev B- Tree Retention, Removal & Protection Plan received by the Local 

Planning Authority 02.09.2020. 
 V1715-LO1 Rev D - Landscaping Plan received by the Local Planning Authority 

24.08.2020. 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure compliance with the provisions of 

Policy GN3 in the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan 
Document. 

 
 3. The development permitted by th
[...]
 This report can be viewed or a copy provided on request to the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 

Page 699




	Agenda
	4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	6 MINUTES
	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	Committee Plans - March 2021
	01-Cover sheet
	02-2020-0737-FUL
	03-2020-0782-WL3
	04 -2020-0737-FUL
	05-2021-0063-FUL


	7a 20200737FUL - THE BAY LEAF, LIVERPOOL ROAD, TARLETON, LANCASHIRE
	7b 2020/0782/WL3 - LAND ADJACENT TO 21 TO 55A PENNINGTON AVENUE, ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE
	7c 2020/0390/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF 78 NEW CUT LANE, HALSALL, LANCASHIRE
	7d 2021/0063/FUL - 72 NEW CUT LANE, HALSALL, LANCASHIRE



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 18 March 2021 
 Start: 7.00 p.m. 
 Finish: 8.20 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Owen (Chairman) 

A Pritchard (Vice-Chairman) 
 

   
 
Councillors: I Ashcroft J Finch 
 Mrs P Baybutt D O'Toole 
 N Delaney 

T Devine 
E Pope 
J Thompson 

 S Evans   
   
 
In attendance: Cllr D Evans (Planning Portfolio Holder) 

Cllr M Mills (Halsall Ward)  
 

 
Officers: Heidi McDougall - Corporate Director of Place and Community 

Catherine Thomas – Development, Heritage and Environment Manager 
Mark Loughran – Principal Planning Officer 
David Delaney – Legal Assistant (Planning) 
Jill Ryan – Senior Member Services Officer 
Chloe McNally – Member Services Apprentice 
 

 
101   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
102   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 There were no changes to the membership of the Committee.  

 
103   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 
 There were no items of urgent business.  

 
104   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest received.  

 
105   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  

 
106   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 11 February 2021                              

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 18 March 2021 
 

 

 
107   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2020 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 653 
to 700 of the Book of Reports and on pages 639 to 641 of the Late Information 
Report.  
 
(Notes:   

1. In accordance with Regulatory Procedure Rule 7(b), Councillor Mills spoke in 
connection with Planning Applications  0390/FUL relating to Land at the Rear 
of 78 New Cut Lane Halsall and Planning Application 2021/063/FUL relating 
to 72 New Cut Lane, Halsall. 

2. The Parish Clerk from Halsall Parish Council spoke in connection with 
Planning Applications 0390/FUL relating to Land at the Rear of 78 New Cut 
Lane, Halsall and Planning Application 2021/0063/FUL relating to 72 New Cut 
Lane, Hasall. 

3. 2 Objectors spoke in connection with Planning Application 0390/FUL relating 
to Land at the Rear of 78 New Cut Lane, Halsall and left the meeting after 
consideration of this item.) 

 
108   2020/0737/FUL - THE BAY LEAF, LIVERPOOL ROAD, TARLETON, 

LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED:  A. That planning application 0737/FUL relating to The Bay Leaf, 
Liverpool Road, Tarleton be referred to the Secretary of State for 
consideration.  

 
                        B.  That subject to the application not being 'called in' by the Secretary 

of State pursuant to paragraph 11.1 of the report, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and reasons as set 
out on pages 668 to 674 of the Book of Reports.  

 
109   2020/0782/WL3 - LAND ADJACENT TO 21 TO 55A PENNINGTON AVENUE, 

ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0782/WL3 relating to Land adjacent to 
21 to 55A Pennington Avenue, Ormskirk be approved subject to 
the conditions and reasons as set out on pages 679 to 680 of the 
Book of Reports and with the amendment to Condition 2 as set 
out on pages 639 to 640 of the Late Information Report.  

 
110   2020/0390/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF 78 NEW CUT LANE, HALSALL, 

LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0390/FUL relating to Land to the Rear 
of 78 New Cut Lane, Halsall be approved subject to the 
conditions and reasons as set out on pages 688 to 691 of the 
Book of Reports and with the amendment to paragraph 11.10 of 
the report as contained on page 640 of the Late Information 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 18 March 2021 
 

 

Report.  
 

111   2021/0063/FUL - 72 NEW CUT LANE, HALSALL, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 2021/0063/FUL relating to 72 New Cut 
Lane, Hasall be approved subject to the conditions and reasons 
as set out on pages 695 to 699 of the Book of Reports and with 
the amendment to paragraph 11.5 of the report as set out on 
page 641 of the Late Information Report.  

 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


